

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/30/2020 12:35 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Case No. 97863-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

S. MICHAEL KUNATH, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, et al.,

Petitioners.

**ANSWER OF SCOTT SHOCK, SALLY OLJAR,
STEVE DAVIES, AND JOHN PALMER IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITIONS FOR REVIEW FILED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE
AND ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY INSTITUTE**

BRIAN T. HODGES
WSBA #31976
ETHAN W. BLEVINS
WSBA #48219
Pacific Legal Foundation
255 South King Street, Suite 800
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Email: BHodges@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Shock Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS AND RELIEF REQUESTED 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 7

 I. BINDING CASELAW FROM THIS COURT AND THE
 SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES PRECLUDES
 THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY SEATTLE..... 7

 II. THE CITY’S TAX ORDINANCE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR
 OVERRULING CASES ESTABLISHING BASIC
 CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS 8

 III. REVIEW IS INADVISABLE BECAUSE THE PETITIONS
 MISSTATE THE LAW 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Aberdeen Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Chase</i> , 157 Wash. 351, 289 P. 536 (1930)..... | 2, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Apartment Operators Ass’n of Seattle v. Schumacher</i> , 56 Wn.2d 46, 351 P.2d 124 (1960)..... | 2, 4, 8 |
| <i>State ex rel. Atwood v. Wooster</i> , 163 Wash. 659, 2 P.2d 653 (1931)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bayonne Textile Corp. v. Am. Fed’n of Silk Workers</i> , 114 N.J. Eq. 307, 168 A. 799 (1933)..... | 14 |
| <i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998) | 15 |
| <i>Blair v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 300 U.S. 5, 57 S. Ct. 330, 81 L. Ed. 465 (1937)..... | 10 |
| <i>Branson v. Indus. Workers of the World</i> , 30 Nev. 270, 95 P. 354 (1908)..... | 14 |
| <i>City of Seattle v. Evans</i> , 182 Wn. App. 188, 327 P.3d 1303 (2014), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 184 Wn.2d 856, 366 P.3d 906 (2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>Culliton v. Chase</i> , 174 Wash. 363, 25 P.2d 81 (1933)..... | 1, 2, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Dean v. Lehman</i> , 143 Wn.2d 12, 18 P.3d 523 (2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>Dunbar v. Johnston</i> , 170 S.C. 160, 169 S.E. 846 (1933)..... | 10 |
| <i>State ex rel. Egbert v. Gifford</i> , 151 Wash. 43, 275 P. 74 (1929)..... | 12 |
| <i>Eguia v. Tompkins</i> , 756 F.2d 1130 (5th Cir. 1985)..... | 10 |
| <i>Eilers Music House v. Ritner</i> , 88 Wash. 218, 154 P. 787 (1916)..... | 4, 7 |
| <i>Eliasberg Bros. Mercantile Co. v. Grimes</i> , 204 Ala. 492, 86 So. 56 (1920)..... | 10 |
| <i>Harbour Village Apartments v. City of Mukilteo</i> , 139 Wn.2d 604, 989 P.2d 542 (1999)..... | 2 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Hoeper v. Tax Comm'n of Wis.</i> , 284 U.S. 206, 52 S. Ct. 120, 76 L. Ed. 248 (1931)..... | 10 |
| <i>Jensen v. Henneford</i> , 185 Wash. 209, 53 P.2d 607 (1936)..... | 2 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 95 N.H. 537, 64 A.2d 320 (1949) | 10 |
| <i>Orloff v. Cleland</i> , 708 F.2d 372 (9th Cir. 1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>Patton v. City of Bellingham</i> , 179 Wash. 566, 38 P.2d 364 (1934)..... | 13 |
| <i>Petroleum Nav. Co. v. Henneford</i> , 185 Wash. 495, 55 P.2d 1056 (1936)..... | 2 |
| <i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156, 118 S. Ct. 1925, 141 L. Ed. 2d 174 (1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>Power, Inc. v. Huntley</i> , 39 Wn.2d 191, 235 P.2d 173 (1951)..... | 2 |
| <i>Quaker City Cab Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 277 U.S. 389, 48 S. Ct. 553, 72 L. Ed. 927 (1928)..... | 12 |
| <i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986, 104 S. Ct. 2863, 81 L. Ed. 2d 815 (1984)..... | 10 |
| <i>S. Bus Lines v. Amalgamated Ass'n of St., Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Emp. of Am.</i> , 205 Miss. 354, 38 So. 2d 765 (1949)..... | 14 |
| <i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337, 89 S. Ct. 1820, 23 L. Ed. 2d 349 (1969)..... | 10 |
| <i>State ex rel. Stiner v. Yelle</i> , 174 Wash. 402, 25 P.2d 91 (1933)..... | 13 |
| <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment v. Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702, 130 S. Ct. 2592, 177 L. Ed. 2d 184 (2010)..... | 3, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Bahel</i> , 662 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Skowron</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 740 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 529 F. App'x 71 (2d Cir. 2013) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 647 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994)..... | 10, 16 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Washington Public Ports Ass’n v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 148 Wn.2d 637, 62 P.3d 462 (2003)..... | 2 |
| <i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155, 101 S. Ct. 446, 66 L. Ed. 2d 358 (1980)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wolfe v. Parmenter</i> , 50 Wash. 164, 96 P. 1047 (1908) | 2, 11, 12 |
| Statutes | |
| Ordinance 125339..... | 1, 5 |
| SMC § 5.65.020 | 3, 5, 10 |
| SMC § 5.65.030 | 3, 5, 10 |
| SMC § 5.65.030(B)..... | 5 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Douglass, Frederick, <i>Life and Times of Frederick Douglass</i> <i>Written by Himself</i> (Boston: De Wolfe & Fiske Co., 1892)..... | 14 |
| Gilbert, Daniel & Beekman, Daniel, <i>Behind Seattle’s</i> <i>government spending spree: a deluge of taxes, six-</i> <i>figure pay and officials eager to do more</i> , Seattle Times, Dec. 21, 2017, https://www.seattletimes.com/ seattle-news/times-watchdog/seattle-went-on-a- government-spending-spree-with-a-deluge-of-taxes-six- figure-pay-and-officials-eager-to-do-more/ | 16 |
| Kroman, David, <i>Seattle passes income tax. Next: lawsuits?</i> Crosscut.com, July 10, 2017, http://crosscut.com/ 2017/07/seattle-passes-an-income-tax-next-court- action/ | 5 |
| <i>Seattle Answers Trump’s War on Workers by Taxing the</i> <i>Rich</i> , the Real News Network (July 12, 2017) http://therealnews.com/stories/ksawant0711tax | 16 |
| “ <i>Tax the Rich! Town Hall with Kshama Sawant & Trump-</i> <i>Proof Seattle</i> ” (May 19, 2017) https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=DAqBWiIU-J8 | 16 |
| Wash. Const. art. IV, § 28..... | 7 |
| Wash. Const. art. VII, § 1 | 2, 11 |
